have any interest in the Praise Rich Group. Hence, SCI will be providing the Continuing

Guarantee and the Guarantee to an entity of which SCI has no interests. Accordingly, upon

completion of the Transaction and the Convertible Notes Conversion, as a controlling

shareholder of SCL, SCI will be able to monitor the use of the loan proceeds by the Praise

Rich Group under the Continuing Guarantee and the Guarantee for the purpose of financing

of the Project.

Based on the above reasons and benefits, we are of the view that the Convertible

Notes Conversion is fair and reasonable, in the ordinary and usual course of business of the

Group and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders taken as a whole.

35346-06a IFA_E 6/9/07, 9:3045

LETTER FROM CSC ASIA

- 46 -

2. Effects of the Convertible Notes Conversion

(i) Shareholding interests in SCL upon full conversion of the Convertible Notes

The following table sets out SCI’s shareholding interests in SCL immediately before

and after the Convertible Notes Conversion:

Upon Completion and
As at the full conversion of

Latest Practicable Date the Convertible Notes
No. of No. of

No. of No. of

SCL Shares % SCL Shares %

Mr. Ng and his associates

(other than Skychance) 346,709,203 68.45 346,709,203 3.10

SCI through Skychance – – 10,666,666,666 95.47

Mr. Ng and his associates

and Skychance 346,709,203 68.45 11,103,375,869 98.57

Public 159,789,141 31.55 159,789,141 1.43

Total 506,498,344 100.00 11,173,165,010 100.00

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Group and the SCI Group did not have any

shareholding interest in SCL. Assuming no additional SCL Shares will be issued before the

conversion of the Convertible Notes, upon full conversion of the Convertible Notes by

Skychance at the conversion price of HK$0.075 per SCL Share, Skychance will be issued

10,666,666,666 SCL Shares, representing approximately 95.47% of the issued share capital

of SCL as enlarged by the Convertible Notes Conversion Accordingly, upon full conversion

of the Convertible Notes, SCL will become an approximately 95.47% subsidiary of SCI and

[…]

be read in conjunction with the accountants’ report of the Group and other financial information included

elsewhere in this circular.

The financial information of Praise Rich Group for the year ended 31 December 2006 is extracted

from the accountants’ report of Praise Rich Group as set out in Appendix III to SCL circular dated 12

February 2007. The financial information of SCL Group for the year ended 31 December 2006 is extracted

from the section “Financial information on SCL Group” as set out in Appendix III of this circular.

35346-10a App4_E 6/9/07, 9:31167

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP AND THE ENLARGED GROUP

- 168 -

2. CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Pro forma adjustments Pro forma adjustments

Disposal of
51% of

Praise Rich Disposal of
Praise Rich Group 49% of Praise Rich Upon full

Group pursuant to Praise Rich Group SCL Group conversion
The Group as at 31 Dec 9 January Group Pro forma as at 31 Dec as at of the Pro forma

as at 31 Dec 2006 2007 pursuant to Remaining 2006 31 Dec 2006 Convertible Enlarged
2006 (Note 8) Agreement Agreement Group (Note 8) (Note 8) Notes Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000
Non-current assets
Biological assets 65,000 – 65,000 – – 65,000
Property, plant and equipment 364,321 (234) 364,087 234 717 365,038
Investment properties 950,618 – 950,618 – – 950,618
Prepaid land lease payments 30,955 – 30,955 – – 30,955
Construction in progress 208,737 (188,324) 20,413 188,324 – 208,737
Loans receivable 5,979 – 5,979 – – 5,979
Interest in associates 310,762 – (1,482) 1,482 9 310,762 – – 310,762
Goodwill 21,445 – 21,445 – – 21,445
Intangible assets 836 – 836 – – 836
Available-for-sales financial assets 60,202 – 60,202 – – 60,202
Held to maturity financial assets – – 1,910,006 1,835,095 1 3,745,101 – – (3,745,101) 10 –
Other non-current assets 47,458 – 47,458 – – 47,458
Deferred tax assets 9,776 – 9,776 – – 9,776

Total non-current assets 2,076,089 (188,558) 5,632,632 188,558 717 2,076,806

Current assets
Inventories 361,283 – 361,283 – – 361,283
Trade and other receivables 521,019 (1,574) 519,445 1,574 6,206 527,225
Loans receivable 207,726 – 207,726 – – 207,726
Financial assets at fair value

through profit and loss 132,496 – 132,496 – – 132,496
Due from related companies 306 – 9,057 7 9,363 – – (9,057) 11 306
Amount due from fellow subsidiaries – (11,500) 11,500 7 – 11,500 – (11,500) 11 –
Advance to minority shareholders

of subsidiaries 14,403 (12,963) 1,440 12,963 – 14,403
Tax recoverable 12,960 – 12,960 – – 12,960
Pledged bank deposits 17,630 – 17,630 – – 17,630
Cash held on behalf of clients 363,372 – 363,372 – – 363,372
Cash and cash equivalents 365,891 (5,276) 360,615 5,276 1,388 367,279
Non-current assets held for sale 53,300 – 53,300 – – 53,300

Total current assets 2,050,386 (31,313) 2,039,630 31,313 7,594 2,057,980

Current liabilities
Client deposits 359,586 – 359,586 – – 359,586
Trade and other payables 980,840 (1,002) 1,700 1,700 16 983,238 1,002 7,100 991,340
Interest-bearing bank and

other borrowings 578,798 – 578,798 – – 578,798
Amount due to immediate

holding company – (1) 1 7 – 1 – (1) 11 –
Amount due to fellow subsidiaries – (102,517) 47,671 45,790 2

9,056 7 – 102,517 – (93,461) 2
(9,056) 11 –

Due to related companies 62 – 11,500 7 11,562 – 215 (11,500) 11 277
Tax payable 35,785 – 35,785 – – 35,785

Total current liabilities 1,955,071 (103,520) 1,968,969 103,520 7,315 1,965,786

Net current assets/(liabilities) 95,315 72,207 70,661 (72,207) 279 92,194

Total assets less current liabilities 2,171,404 (116,351) 5,703,293 116,351 996 2,169,000

35346-10a App4_E 6/9/07, 9:31168

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP AND THE ENLARGED GROUP

- 169 -

Pro forma adjustments Pro forma adjustments

Disposal of

51% of

Praise Rich Disposal of

Praise Rich Group 49% of Praise Rich Upon full

Group pursuant to Praise Rich Group SCL Group conversion

The Group as at 31 Dec 9 January Group Pro forma as at 31 Dec as at of the Pro forma

as at 31 Dec 2006 2007 pursuant to Remaining 2006 31 Dec 2006 Convertible Enlarged

2006 (Note 8) Agreement Agreement Group (Note 8) (Note 8) Notes Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Non-current liabilities

Interest bearing bank borrowings 188,539 (80,000) 108,539 80,000 – 188,539

Advances from shareholders 21,896 – 21,896 – – 21,896

Advances from minority

shareholders of subsidiaries 53,249 – 53,249 – – 53,249

Provision for severance payment 32,601 – 32,601 – – 32,601

Amount due to related companies – – 62,492 60,041 3 122,533 – – (122,533) 11 –

Deferred tax liabilities 139,755 – 139,755 – – 139,755

Total non-current liabilities 436,040 (80,000) 478,573 80,000 – 436,040

Net assets 1,735,364 (36,351) 5,224,720 36,351 996 1,732,960

Equity

Issued capital 45,584 – 45,584 – 5,065 (5,065) 13 45,584

Share premium and reserves 1,148,310 3,025 1,345,556 1,292,725 12

(3,025) 6 3,786,591 (3,025) (4,069) (2,641,681) 14.1

3,025 19

4,069 13

951 15

137 17 1,145,998

Equity attributable to equity

holders of the Company 1,193,894 3,025 3,832,175 (3,025) 996 1,191,582

Minority interests 541,470 (39,376) 454,130 436,321 12 1,392,545 39,376 (890,451) 14.1

45 15

(137) 17 541,378

Total equity 1,735,364 (36,351) 5,224,720 36,351 996 1,732,960

35346-10a App4_E 6/9/07, 9:31169

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP AND THE ENLARGED GROUP

- 170 -

3. CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Pro forma adjustments Pro forma adjustments

Disposal of

51% of

Praise Rich Praise Rich Disposal of Praise Rich

Group Group 49% of Group SCL Group Upon full

The Group for the year pursuant to Praise Rich for the year for the year conversion

for the year ended 31 9 January Group Pro forma ended 31 ended 31 of the Pro forma

ended 31 Dec 2006 2007 pursuant to Remaining Dec 2006 Dec 2006 Convertible Enlarged

Dec 2006 (Note 8) Agreement Agreement Group (Note 8) (Note 8) Notes Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 Notes HK$’000

Revenue 4,444,372 – 4,444,372 – 23,912 4,468,284

Cost of sales (3,939,691) – (3,939,691) – – (3,939,691)

Gross profit 504,681 – 504,681 – 23,912 528,593

Interest income 4,296 (126) 13,895 13,349 5 31,414 126 21 (27,244) 14.2 4,317

Other operating income 31,064 (20) 31,044 20 163 31,227

Fair value gains on

investment properties 66,304 – 66,304 – – 66,304

Gain on disposal of

investment properties 5,280 – 5,280 – – 5,280

Fair value gains on biological assets 3,664 – 3,664 – – 3,664

Excess over the cost of

business combinations and

acquisition of minority interest 241,308 – 241,308 – – 951 15 242,259

Impairment of trade

and loans receivables (13,990) – (13,990) – – (13,990)

Selling and distribution costs (103,083) – (103,083) – (7,234) (110,317)

Administration expenses (431,153) 5,109 (1,700) (1,700) 16 (429,444) (5,109) (16,709) (451,262)

Gain on disposal of available-for-sale

financial assets 1,045 – 1,045 – – 1,045

Fair value gain on financial assets at

fair value through profit and loss 1,261 – 1,261 – – 1,261

Interest expense for margin financing

and money lending operations (16,717) – (16,717) – – (16,717)

Reversal of impairment of property,

plant and equipment 11,620 – 11,620 – – 11,620

Finance cost (34,608) 2,668 (31,940) (2,668) – (34,608)

Gain on disposal of subsidiaries – – 1,801,386 1,730,746 4 3,532,132 – – (3,532,132) 14.1 –

Share of profits and losses of associates 35,772 – 35,772 – – 35,772

Profit before tax 306,744 7,631 3,870,351 (7,631) 153 304,448

Tax (24,648) – (24,648) – – (24,648)

Profit for the year 282,096 7,631 3,845,703 (7,631) 153 279,800

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 205,318 6,466 1,356,378 1,303,137 18.1 2,871,299 (6,466) 153 (2,661,964) 18.2 203,022

Minority interests 76,778 1,165 457,203 439,258 18.1 974,404 (1,165) – (896,461) 18.2 76,778

282,096 7,631 3,845,703 (7,631) 153 279,800

35346-10a App4_E 6/9/07, 9:31170

APPENDIX IV UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
ON THE REMAINING GROUP AND THE ENLARGED GROUP

- 171 -

4. CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Pro forma adjustments Pro forma adjustments

Disposal of
51% of

Praise Rich Praise Rich Disposal of Praise Rich
Group Group 49% of Group SCL Group Upon full

The Group for the year pursuant to Praise Rich for the year for the year conversion
for the year ended 31 9 January Group Pro forma ended 31 ended 31 of the Pro forma

ended 31 Dec 2006 2007 pursuant to Remaining Dec 2006 Dec 2006 Convertible Enlarged